[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

CITY or Pensions Board
WOLVERHAMPTON
COUNCIL 17 October 2023
Time 2.00 pm Public Meeting? NO Type of meeting Pensions

Venue West Midlands Pension Fund, i9 Offices, Wolverhampton Interchange, Railway
Drive, Wolverhampton, WV1 1LD

Membership

Employer Representatives Member Representatives
Mark Smith (Vice-Chair) Julian Allam (Chair) (Unite)
Paul Johnson Stan Ruddock (Unite)

Joe McCormick Adrian Turner (Unison)

lan Martin Terry Dingley (GMB)

Jacqueline Carman
Observer Member
Steve Smith

The Quorum requires, at least one member from each category of member and employer
representatives. If the Chair and Vice Chair are not present a Chair will be nominated by
majority from those in attendance.

Information for the Public

If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team:

Contact Fabrica Hastings
Tel/Email Fabrica.Hastings2@wolverhampton.gov.uk 01902552699
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’'s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website https://wolverhamptonintranet.moderngov.co.uk
Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Tel 01902 550320

Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording and use of social media in meetings, copies of
which are displayed in the meeting room.

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports
are not available to the public.

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint.


mailto:Fabrica.Hastings2@wolverhampton.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda

Part 1 — items open to the press and public

Item No.

1
2

10

11

Title
Apologies for Absence
Declaration of Interests

Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 10)
[For approval.]

Matters Arising

Customer Engagement (Pages 11 - 34)

[To provide the Board with an update of the Fund’s customer engagement activity
from 1 April 2023 to 30 June 2023 and to cover future planned customer
engagement activity in the context of the Fund’s Customer Engagement Strategy.]

Pensions Administration (Pages 35 - 50)
[To inform the Board of the routine operational work undertaken by the Pensions
Administration Service areas during the period 1 April 2023 to 30 June 2023.]

Risk and Assurance (Pages 51 - 64)
[To provide the Board with an update on the work of the Fund to deliver a well
governed scheme.]

Annual Report and Accounts (Pages 65 - 100)
[To update the Board on the Fund’s audit and preparation of the annual report for
the year ending 31 March 2023, ahead of publication on the Fund’s website.]

Investment Governance (Pages 101 - 106)
[To provide an update on investment related matters, an update on responsible

investment activities, together with the ongoing development of the Local

Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Central Investment Pool.]

Regulatory Update (Pages 107 - 112)

[To provide the Board with an update on the regulatory environment in which the
Fund is operating and the work being undertaken to stay informed and prepared for
change.]

Corporate Plan Monitoring (Pages 113 - 116)
[To provide an update on the work of the Fund in achieving its deliverables and
targets set out in the Corporate Plan.]



12

13

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Exclusion of press and public
[To pass the following resolution:

That, in accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business

as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information falling within paragraph 3
of Schedule 12A to the Act.]

Pensions Administration System Transition (Pages
117 - 126)

[To provide an update on the progress of the transition Information relating to the

of the pension administration system to the new financial or business affairs of

provider.] any parhcglar person (including
the authority holding that
information) Para (3)



This page is intentionally left blank



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

woveayx o~ | Pensions Board
CouNncilL Minutes - 4 July 2023  Agendaltem No: 3

Attendance
Members of the Pensions Board

Employer Representatives
Paul johnson — Virtual Attendee
Joe McCormick

lan Martin

Mark Smith (Vice-Chair)

Member Representatives
Julian Allam (Chair)

Stan Ruddock

Adrian turner

Terry Dingley — Virtual Attendee

Observer Member

Steve Smith

Employees

Rachel Howe Head of Governance, Risk and Assurance

Amanda MacDonald Audit Business Partner — City of Wolverhampton Council
Chris Manning Head of Finance

Paul Nevin Assistant Director - Investment Strategy

Hayley Reid Regulatory Governance Manager

Simon Taylor Assistant Director — Pensions

Amy Regler Head of Operations

Part 1 — items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Election of Local Pensions Board Chair
At the start of the meeting the outgoing Chair, Paul Johnson, held a minute’s silence
to pay respect on the passing of City of Wolverhampton Council Leader, Councillor
lan Brookfield.

Paul Johnson, outgoing Local Pensions Board Chair welcomed Board members to
the first meeting of the municipal year and requested nominations for the election of
the Chair of the Pensions Board for the remainder of the municipal year. Stan
Ruddock, Member Representative, nominated the current Vice Chair Julian Allam,
the nomination was seconded by Adrian Turner. The new Chair thanked everyone
for their support.

Page 5



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

It was noted that the election of a Member Representative was in line with the Fund’s
Representation Policy of alternate representations sitting as Chair.

Election of Local Pensions Board Vice Chair

Mark Smith, Employer Representative, nominated himself for the position of Vice
Chair for the municipal year. The nomination was seconded by Joe McCormick,
Employer Representative.

Apologies for Absence
Apologies were received from Jacqueline Carman, Employer Representative.

Declaration of Interests
There were no declarations of interests.

Minutes of Previous Meeting
The minutes of the previous meeting were approved as a correct record.

Matters Arising
There were no matters arising.

LPB Annual Governance Paper

Hayley Reid, Regulatory Governance Manager, presented the annual governance
paper, including the revised terms of reference which had been reviewed and
updated ahead of the 2023/24 municipal year.

Resolved:
1. That the revised Terms of Reference for the Local Pensions Board be
approved.
2. That the dates and time of Local Pension Board meetings for the 2023/24
municipal year be noted.
3. That the update on the annual cycle of nominations and changes to Board
membership be noted.

Risk and Assurance
Rachel Howe, Head of Governance, Risk and Assurance, presented the report
providing an update of the work of the Fund to deliver a well governed scheme.

It was noted that the Fund continued to wait for regulatory guidance on several key
issues, including the Scheme Advisory Board’s Good Governance Review,
implementation of the McCloud remedy and Investment pooling, all of which have the
potential to increase reporting and oversight requirements. The Head of Governance,
Risk and Assurance highlighted the McCloud Remedy Consultation which had been
published on 30 May 2023.

It was noted that the Fund had undertaken its 3-year reaccreditation of Investors In
People, retaining the Gold Standard accreditation for the 9th year running.

In response to a question from Adrian Turner with regards to the application of the
McCloud remedy, the Head of Governance, Risk and Assurance confirmed that the
Fund were still awaiting guidance on the application of the remedy. With regards to a
question regarding the financial ilggg_agcéoéMcCloud, the Head of Operations



10

11

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

confirmed that the McCloud Remedy had been considered as part of the actuarial
valuation.

Resolved:

1. That the latest Strategic Risk Register and areas being closely monitored in
the current environment be noted.

2. That the fund’s Key Performance Indicator’s (KPI's) and action taken to
support service delivery be noted.

3. The compliance monitoring activity undertaken during the quarter be noted.

4. That the Fund’s reaccreditation of Investors in People Gold Standard be
noted.

Internal Audit Report 2022/23

Amanda McDonald, Audit Business Partner, provided an overview of the internal
audit work carried out during the year. Confirming that based on the work
undertaken, internal audit had provided reasonable assurance that the Fund had
adequate and effective internal control and governance arrangements in place.

Resolved:
1. That the internal audit report for 2022-2023 be noted.

Statement of Accounts

Chris Manning, Head of Finance, presented the report providing an update on the
preparation, approval, and audit of the statement of accounts for the year ending
March 2023.

In response to a question from Adrian Turner with regards to the Fund'’s value, the
Head of Finance confirmed that there were no concerns and that the change in value
had been driven by changes in asset values.

In a response to a question from Paul Johnson with regards to an anticipated
increase in investment costs, the Head of Finance confirmed that the increase
related to transactional costs associated with changes in the Fund’s investment
strategy.

Resolved:
1. That the process for preparing the Fund’s 2023 Statement of Accounts and
Annual Report together with the process for approval and external audit be
noted.

Investment Governance
Paul Nevin, Assistant Director Investment Strategy, presented the report and
provided an update on routine investment matters.

Resolved:
1. That the update on investment governance matters, including those in relation
to responsible investment and pooling be noted.
2. That the publication of the Fund’s Annual Stewardship Report 2023 outlining
the Fund’s stewardship activities during 2022 aligned with the 2020
stewardship code be note'g.g.age 7



12

13

14

15

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Pensions Administration Report to 31 March 2023

Amy Regler, Head of Operations, presented the report on the routine operational
work undertaken by the Pensions Administration services during the period 1
January — 31 March 2023, noting that the Fund’s Administering Authority Statement
had been reviewed and approved by the Pensions Committee.

In response to a question regarding transfers out undertaken during the previous
year, the Head of Operations confirmed that an appropriate level of due diligence is
undertaken on all transfers in line with the Fund’s compliance with the Pension
Regulator’s pension scam pledge.

Resolved:

1. That the development of the Fund’s membership and participating employers
be noted.

2. That the performance and workloads of the key pension administration
functions be noted.

3. That the five applications from employers into the Fund approved by the
Pensions Committee be noted.

4. That the review and approval of the Fund’s Administering Authority statement
by the Pensions committee be noted.

5. That the progress of the transition to the new pensions administration system
be noted.

Customer Engagement Update
Simon Taylor, Assistant Director of Pensions, presented the report covering the
Fund’s customer engagement activity for the period 1 January — 31 March 2023.

It was noted that the Fund had achieved Customer Service Excellence re-
accreditation following an assessment undertaken in May 2023. The Assistant
Director of Pensions highlighted that the Fund had achieved a compliance plus rating
in five of the areas being assessed.

Resolved:
1. The engagement activity and informed service development undertaken by
the Fund be noted.
2. The outcomes of the Customer Services Excellence re-accreditation be
noted.

Exclusion of press and public

Resolved: That in accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of
business as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information falling within the
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

CEM Benchmarking

Amy Regler, Head of Operations, and Paul Nevin, Assistant Director Investment
Strategy, presented the report providing Board members with an overview of the
benchmarking exercise undertaken in relation to the 2021/22 scheme year.

Page 8



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Resolved:
1. The results and key outcomes of the independent benchmarking exercises
undertaken for the 2021/22 scheme year for the Fund’s Pension
Administration Services and Investment Management be noted.

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC

CITY or

WOLVERHAMPTON
COUNCIL

A (| 14 Nl |
AyYcCTIiUd 1clirNO. o

Pensions Board
17 October 2023

Report Title
Originating service

Accountable employee

Report to be/has been
considered by

Customer Engagement Update

Pension Services

Simon Taylor Assistant Director (Pensions)

Email Simon.taylor2@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Rachel Executive Director of Pensions

Brothwood Rachel.brothwood@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Email

Recommendations for action:

The Pensions Board is asked to note:

1. The engagement activity and informed service development.

Page 11



mailto:Simon.taylor2@wolverhampton.gov.uk
mailto:Rachel.brothwood@wolverhampton.gov.uk

1.0

1.1

2.0

2.1

3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

This report is PUBLIC
Purpose

To provide Board with an update of the Fund’s customer engagement activity from 1st
April 2023 to 30t June 2023 and to cover future planned customer engagement activity
in the context of the Fund’s Customer Engagement Strategy.

Background

One of the Fund’s key objectives is to engage to improve outcomes for our customers. In
line with this objective, the Fund has published, and keeps under review, a Customer
Engagement S
[...]
14 applications for admission from employers into the
Fund as detailed in Section 9 and Appendix E of this report.

2. Performance and workloads of the key pension administration functions.

3. Development of the Fund’s membership and participating employers.

Page 35



mailto:Simon.Taylor2@wolverhampton.gov.uk
mailto:Rachel.Brothwood@wolverhampton.gov.uk

1.0
1.1

2.0

2.1

3.0

31

3.1.1

This report is PUBLIC

Purpose

To inform the Pensions Board of the routine operational work undertaken by the
Pensions Administration Service areas during the period 1 April 2023 — 30 June 2023.

Background

The Fund provides a pension administration service covering employer, customer and
member services, data processing, benefit operations, payroll and systems/technical
support. A report is provided to the Pensions Board on a quarterly basis to assist in
monitoring the activity and performance of these functions during that period.

Scheme Activity
Membership Movement — Main Fund

The total number of scheme member records in the Fund on 30 June 2023 stands at
346,170 with an overall increase since March 2023. This reporting period sees an
increase in the total number of members. The long-term trend in membership continues
to illustrate a move towards a more mature profile whereby, in general, pensioners and
deferred memberships continue to rise.

Membership as at Net Movements Membership as at
31 March 2023 during the period 30 June 2023

Active Members 113,854 -630 113,224

Deferred Members 115,662 9081 116,643

Pensioner Members 115,725 578 116,303

Total Members 345,241 929 346,170

350,000 313,399

300,000 270,317 277°41

346,170

333,934 335101 338591 345241

323,795
302,070

287,874

95,98 104,04 Rg 111,26 115,7 116,30

91,74

250,000 85,55 y
. M,ss 321 !
200,000
150,000
100,000
1
50,000 1 1
0
e e o A D ) ) o YV ¥ O
X & & R S 5 & & S & v
& & & & & & & & & W »
2 2 o 2 2 2 2 2 & - 5
& & & & & £
»Y %Y ' e 5 %Y %Y %Y Y
W Active Members m Deferred Members Pensioner Members


[...]
13)
Closed
Sodexo Ltd (Oasis Oasis Community 5 Pending approval
Academy Hobmoor, Learning Trust) (5)
Foundry & Blakenhale) Closed
Cleantec Services Ltd Birmingham CC 1 Pending approval
(Queensbridge School) (1)
Closed
Sodexo Ltd (Oasis Oasis Community 5 Pending approval
Academy Hobmoor, Learning Trust) (5)
Foundry & Blakenhale) Closed
Cleantec Services Ltd Birmingham CC 1 Pending approval
(Queensbridge School) (1)
Closed
Caterlink Ltd ( Langley Solihull MBC 4 Pending approval
Primary School) (4)
Closed
St John Bosco MAT 13 Pending Approval
Miquill Catering Ltd (St (13)
John Bosco MAT) Closed

Page 49




Solo Service Group Ltd
(Walsall School)

The Mercian Trust

1
(1)

Pending approval

Closed
Dolce Ltd (Park Hall Infant | The Loriners MAT 1 Pending approval
Academy) (1)
Closed
Alliance in Partnership Bartley Green SAT 5 Pending approval
(Bartley Green) (5)
Closed
Innovate Services Ltd Sandwell MBC 2 Pending approval
(The Phoenix Collegiate, 2)
Sandwell) Closed

Page 50




This report is PUBLIC

Agenda Iltem No: 7

CITY or
WOLVERHAMPTON
COUNCIL

Pensions Board
17 October 2023

Report title

Originating service

Accountable employee

Report to be/has been
considered by

Risk and Assurance

Pension Services

Rachel Howe Head of Governance, Risk and Assurance
Email Rachel.Howe@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Rachel Brothwood Executive Director of Pensions
Email Rachel.Brothwood@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Recommendations for action:

The Pensions Board is asked to note:

1. The latest Strategic Risk Register and areas being closely monitored in the current

environment.

2. The Fund’s Key Performance Indicators (KPI) and action taken to support service

delivery.

W

The compliance monitoring activity undertaken during the quarter.
The statutory delivery of members’ 2023 Annual Benefit Statements.

Page 51



mailto:Rachel.Howe@wolverhampton.gov.uk
mailto:Rachel.Brothwood@wolverhampton.gov.uk

1.0

1.1

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

3.0

3.1

3.2

This report is PUBLIC

Purpose

To 
[...]
 Monthly G>= 95% 100%
Web Portal Availability Pens.lons Portal to be available 95% of the time (based on working hours as Monthly x<_55% 100%
monitored) G>=85%

Risk

Governance and

Reportin| Target
KPI Summary KPI Description i B B
Frequency Summary
— R<80%
[Statutory Timeliness - Data
0 All Fund reports to be submitted in line with statutory deadlines Monthly A<90% 100%
Breaches G>=90%
R<80%
Statutory Timeliness - FOI's All Fund responses to be submitted in line with statutory deadlines Monthly A <90% 100%
G>=90%
R<80%
|Statutory Timeliness - SAR's All Fund responses to be submitted in line with statutory deadlines Monthly A <90% 100%
G>=90%

KPI Summary

[Common Data

KPI Description

Common Data

Reporting
Frequency

Monthly

Target

Summary
R <80%
A<90% 98%
G >=90%

Data Management and
Reporting

KPI Summary KPI Description Reporting Target
Frequency Summary
R<80%
|ABS [ABS produced for 100% of eligible active member records Annually A<90% 91%
G>=90%
R<80%
DBS DBS produced for 100% of eligible deferred member records Annually A <90% 100%
G>=90%

Page 63

oe



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC

Agenda Item No: 8

CITY or
WOLVERHAMPTON
COUNCIL

Pensions Board
17 October 2023

Report title

Originating service

Accountable employee

Report to be/has been
considered by

Annual Report and Accounts 2022-23

Pension Services
Christopher Manning Head of Finance

Email christopher.manning@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Rachel Brothwood Executive Director of Pensions
Email rachel.brothwood@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Recommendations for action:

The Pensions Board is asked to note:

1. Delegation of the authority to the Chair to approve; the final Statement of Accounts, once
the audit is completed, and the final publication of the Fund’s 2022-23 Annual Report,
agreed by the Committee in June 2023.

2. The External Audit plan issued by Grant Thornton and previously circulated to the

Committee.

3. An update on the Fund’s External Audit from Grant Thornton.

Page 65



mailto:christopher.manning@wolverhampton.gov.uk
mailto:rachel.brothwood@wolverhampton.gov.uk

1.0

1.1

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

4.0

41

This report is PUBLIC

Purpose

The purpose of this report is to update the Board on the external audit and finalisation of
the Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2023 and the Annual Report for
the 2022/23 year.

Background

Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) funds are required by law to produce an
Annual Statement of Accounts. These form part of the wider Administering Local
Authority’s accounts and are subject to Local Government Accounts and Audit
regulations and publication deadlines. They are also included within the Fund’s own
Annual Report and Accounts for audit and publication by 1 December each year.

In preparing their accounts, Funds must have regard to proper practice and to any
guidance which has the effective standing of ‘statutory guidance’. These are, for the
Statement of Accounts, “The Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the
United Kingdom 2022/23” as published by CIPFA (Chartered Institute of Public Finance &
Accountancy) (‘the Code’).

In line with the above, as well as being published in the Fund’s own Annual Report, the
accounts for WMPF are included in the Statement of Accounts of City of Wolverhampton
Council. In line with the LGPS (Management and Investment of Funds) Regulations
2009, the transactions and balances of the Fund are separate and managed separately
to those of the Administering Authority. Monies held by the Fund are for the purposes of
the pension fund only.

Audit Findings

At the time of writing and subject to the final review finalisation of audit processes, it is
anticipated that Grant Thornton, the Fund’s External Auditor (appointed by the
Administering Authority), will issue an unqualified audit opinion.

Final sign-off of the accounts and issue of the final audit opinion is dependent on the
completion of the Administrating Auth
[...]
stment governance matters including those in relation to responsible
investment and the implementation of investment strategy.

2. The Fund has retained its signatory status to the UK Stewardship Code, following
submission of its third Annual Stewardship Report to the Financial Reporting Council (FRC)

in May 2023.

Page 101



mailto:Paul.nevin@wolverhampton.gov.uk
mailto:Shiventa.Sivanesan@wolverhampton.gov.uk
mailto:Rachel.brothwood@wolverhampton.gov.uk

1.0

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

2.0

2.1

2.2

This report is PUBLIC

Purpose and Background

This report provides an update on investment related matters and an update on responsible
investment activities, together with the ongoing development of the Local Government
Pension Scheme (LGPS) Central Investment Pool in context of the implementation of the
Fund’s investment strategy.

The Fund has a longstanding policy of supporting good corporate governance in the
companies in which it invests. The Fund will also challenge companies who do not meet
either the standards set by their peers or reasonable expectations as measured by best
practice. The Fund’s approach is part of its overall investment management arrangements
and its active Responsible Investment Framework. There are three main pillars to the
framework: selection (of assets), stewardship (of assets), and transparency &
disclosure. The Fund’'s Responsible Investment Framework incorporates four targeted
engagement themes including Climate Change, for which the Fund has developed a policy
framework and risk management strategy.

LGPS Central Ltd (“the Company”) is a jointly owned investment management company
established by West Midlands Pension Fund and seven Partner Funds to deliver
investment pooling for the LGPS Central pool in accordance with the criteria laid down by
the Secretary of State. The pool plays a role in enabling and supporting the implementation
of the Partner Fund Investment Strategies.

Investment products and services to Partner Funds are devel

Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

 

Pensions Board 
Minutes - 17 October 2023 

 
Attendance 

 
Members of the Pensions Board 
 
Employer Representatives  
Ian Martin  
Mark Smith (Vice-Chair) 
Joe McCormick  
 
Member Representatives  
Adrian Turner  
Stan Ruddock  
Julian Allam (Chair) 
 
Observer Member  
Steve Smith  
 
  
Employees  
Rachel Brothwood 
Rachel Howe  
Simon Taylor  

Executive Director of Pensions  
Head of Governance, Risk and Assurance  
Assistant Director – Pensions  
 

Shiventa Sivanesan 
 
Paul Nevin  
Christopher Manning  
Hayley Reid  

Assistant Director – Investment Management and 
Stewardship 
Assistant Director – Investment Strategy   
Head of Finance  
Regulatory Governance Manager  

Laura Parker-Marsden Governance Support Officer 
Simran Chonk Graduate Management Trainee 

 
 

 
Part 1 – items open to the press and public 

 
Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for Absence 

No apologies for absence were received. 
  
 

2 Declaration of Interests 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  
 

3 Minutes of Previous Meeting 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 July 2023 be approved as a correct 
record.  
  
 

4 Matters Arising 
The Chair congratulated the Head of Operations on the birth of her baby. There were 
no other matters arising. 
  
 

5 Customer Engagement 
Simon Taylor, Assistant Director – Pensions, presented the report on the Fund’s 
customer engagement activity from 1st April 2023 to 30th June 2023 and covered 
future planned customer engagement activity in the context of the Fund’s Customer 
Engagement Strategy. 
  
The Board were asked to note the member engagement and communication of the 
Fund, including the satellite support events, the rollout of the new pensions portal 
and roadshow events across the region.  
  
Contact volumes via the Fund’s member helpline were higher than usual, due to the 
range of communications issued during the period. Complaint numbers were higher 
than the previous quarter but remained relatively low against the overall scheme 
membership.  
  
The Board were asked to note that the next pensioner engagement forum would be 
held on the 25 October 2023.  
  
In response to a question raised around the uptake of registering to the new portal, 
the Assistant Director- Pensions was pleased to confirm that circa 30,000 members 
have registered to date, with further reminders to register being issued imminently. 
  
In response to a question regarding outstanding case work, the Assistant Director- 
Pensions advised that some case work is dependent upon receipt of data from 
employers and reassured the Board that data is monitored every quarter and that 
cases are escalated with employers where appropriate. 
  
Resolved: 

1. That the engagement activity and informed service development be noted. 
  
 

6 Pensions Administration 
Simon Taylor, Assistant Director – Pensions, presented the report on the routine 
operational work undertaken by the Pensions Administration Service areas during 
the period 1 April 2023 – 30 June 2023.  
  
The Fund saw a slight increase in outstanding casework due to work being 
undertaken with employers prior to a required close down of the system to enable the 
administration system transition. Additionally, more resources across teams were 
supporting on the testing and implementation of the new system. The Fund expects 
to see the impact continue as the new system processes are embedded throughout 
the year.  
  



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 

The Board were asked to note three KPI’s which did not achieve 90% target for the 
period, despite this the teams did complete more casework in the same period than 
the previous year. On average, casework across the three KPI’s was completed 
within the timescales.  
  
The Board were asked to note that Committee had approved at the September 
meeting the 14 applications for admission of employers into the Fund.  
  
In response to a question raised around increased number of transfer-out quotes, the 
Assistant Director - Pensions explained that there is no specific drive for increase 
other than members wishing to access benefits at an earlier age, and that 
appropriate due diligence checks are carried out to ensure a transfer to a safe 
scheme. 
  
Resolved: 

1.    That the 14 applications for admission from employers into the Fund as 
detailed in Section 9 and Appendix E of this report be noted.  

2.    That the performance and workloads of the key pension administration 
functions be noted. 

3. That the development of the Fund’s membership and participating employers 
be noted. 

  
 

7 Risk and Assurance 
Rachel Howe, Head of Governance, Risk and Assurance, presented the report on 
the work of the Fund to deliver a well governed scheme, highlighting the current 
areas of focus in the management of risk across the Fund and reporting that Fund is 
alive to the ongoing environment as the Funding Strategy Statement is implemented. 
  
In response to a question regarding operational resilience, the Head of Governance, 
Risk and Assurance confirmed that work is ongoing in this area, noting that the 
graduate management programme continued to be successful, with a number of 
graduates obtaining permanent roles. It was further noted that the Fund is a PMI 
centre of excellence, is an ACCA employer and has retained Gold status for 
Investors in People. The Executive Director of Pensions explained that as there 
continues to be a competition for talent within the industry, the Fund continues to 
develop its people. The Head of Governance, Risk and Assurance also outlined the 
training and development opportunities alongside equal opportunities within the 
Fund. 
  
Resolved:  

1.    That the latest Strategic Risk Register and areas being closely monitored in 
the current environment be noted.  

2.    That the Fund’s Key Performance Indicators (KPI) and action taken to support 
service delivery be noted.  

3.    That the compliance monitoring activity undertaken during the quarter be 
noted.  

4.    That the statutory delivery of members’ 2023 Annual Benefit Statements be 
noted. 

 
  
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 

8 Annual Report and Accounts 
Christopher Manning, Head of Finance, presented the report on the external audit 
and finalisation of the Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2023 and 
the Annual Report for the 2022/23 year.  
  
The Board were advised that the audit was in its final stages and that as per previous 
years, the signing of the Fund’s annual accounts will take place at the same time as 
the signing of the City of Wolverhampton Council’s accounts. The Head of Finance 
confirmed that last year’s accounts are now complete. 
  
In response to a question raised about preparations for next year’s audit, the Head of 
Finance gave an outline of the Fund’s planned meetings with the external auditors in 
order to be well prepared in advance of next year. 
  
Resolved:  

1.    That the delegation of the authority to the Chair to approve; the final 
Statement of Accounts, once the audit is completed, and the final publication 
of the Fund’s 2022-23 Annual Report, agreed by the Committee in June 
2023, be noted. 

2.    That the External Audit plan issued by Grant Thornton and previously 
circulated to the Committee be noted. 

3.    That an update on the Fund’s External Audit from Grant Thornton be noted. 
  
 

9 Investment Governance 
Paul Nevin, Assistant Director Investment Strategy, presented the report and 
provided an update on routine investment matters. It was noted that the new 
Investment Strategy Statement was approved in March 2023, with a 3-step plan for 
implementation over the period to 2025. 
  
In relation to the Fund’s responsible investment activities, it was reported that the 
Fund has retained signatory status to the Stewardship Code and the Assistant 
Director of Investment Management and Stewardship provided an overview of the 
outcomes of the Fund’s Responsible Investment member survey. 
  
The Assistant Director of Investment Strategy confirmed that the Fund submitted its 
response to the LGPS (England and Wales): Next Steps on Investment Consultation 
in October 2023. 
  
A question was asked around the overall effectiveness of investment pooling. The 
Assistant Director of Investment Strategy summarised that this has indeed been 
successful in delivering cost benefits and that the Fund is working with partners to 
now grow that success.  
  
Resolved: 

1.    That the update on investment governance matters including those in relation 
to responsible investment and the implementation of investment strategy be 
noted.  

2.    That the Fund has retained its signatory status to the UK Stewardship Code, 
following submission of its third Annual Stewardship Report to the Financial 
Reporting Council (FRC) in May 2023 be noted. 

  



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 

 
10 Regulatory Update 

Rachel Brothwood, Executive Director of Pensions, presented the report on the 
regulatory environment, potential forthcoming changes in legislation across the Local 
Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) and the wider pensions industry. 
  
A brief discussion was held around the Economic Activity of Public Bodies Bill and it 
was confirmed that further updates on this will follow as the Bill progresses through 
parliament. 
  
In response to a question raised around potential lifetime allowance changes, the 
Executive Director of Pensions confirmed that any members who may incur 
additional tax charges as a result of legislation changes would be alerted to this. 
  
Resolved: 

1. That the developments within the current regulatory environment in which the 
Fund operates be noted. 

  
 

11 Corporate Plan Monitoring 
Rachel Howe, Head of Governance, Risk and Assurance, presented the report on 
the work of the Fund in achieving its deliverables and targets set out in the Corporate 
Plan. Key achievements noted include the re-accreditation of Customer Service 
Excellence and the re-attainment of Investors in People Gold standard.  
  
Resolved: 

1.    That the work undertaken by the Fund to work towards the goals and 
ambitions outlined in the Corporate Plan 2023 – 2028 be noted. 

  
 

12 Exclusion of press and public 
Resolved: That in accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information falling within the 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

13 Pensions Administration System Transition 
Rachel Brothwood, Executive Director of Pensions, presented a report on the 
progress with the transition of the pension administration system to the new provider, 
Equiniti and roll out of the new system, Compendia, following provider appointment in 
November 2021, an 18-month development phase and transition to the “live” 
environment as planned over Summer 2023.  
  
Resolved: 

1. That the progress made in transition of the Fund’s core services following 
phased roll-out of the new pension administration system be noted. 

  


